
ORDINANCE No.  179817
*Amend Intergovernmental Agreement with Multnomah County for laboratory analytical services  (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 51574)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1.
The Council finds:

1. Multnomah County, as designated management agency, is required to implement a plan to monitor and meet the Total Maximum Daily Load (TMDL) requirements for discharge to the Tualatin River.  The TMDL Implementation Plan includes: programs to address illicit discharges and direct discharge of human waste; in-stream monitoring; installation of best management practices (BMP’s); BMP effectiveness monitoring; and annual reporting.

2. Under the current agreement Portland provides laboratory analytical services, including methods and rates to Multnomah County for the above purposes. 

3. Multnomah County desires to extend the term of the agreement through June 30, 2010.

NOW, THEREFORE, the council directs:

a. The Commissioner of Public Utilities and Auditor are authorized to execute an amendment to this agreement extending the contract through June 30, 2010. 

b. The Mayor and the Auditor are hereby authorized to accept revenues to the Bureau of Environmental Services Sewer Operating Fund from Multnomah County for the City of Portland providing laboratory analytical services.  

Section 2. 
The Council declares that an emergency exists because the current intergovernmental agreement is expiring.  Therefore, this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

Passed by the Council, December 14, 2005




Gary Blackmer
Sam Adams

Commissioner of Public Utilities



Auditor of the City of Portland








By /S/ Susan Parsons
[Duane Linnertz]

[11-30-05]






Deputy
BACKING SHEET INFORMATION

AGENDA NO.  1554-2005 
ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION/COUNCIL DOCUMENT NO.  179817 
	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:

	
	YEAS
	NAYS

	ADAMS
	X
	

	LEONARD
	X
	

	SALTZMAN
	X
	

	STEN
	X
	

	POTTER
	X
	


